

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to

## Agreement No.: A-15584

- a. Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute a Non-Standard Agreement with Johnson Controls, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$43,298 for scheduled and on-call HVAC maintenance services at the County Administration Building located at 168 W. Alisal St., Salinas;
- b. Approve non-standard contract provision as recommended by the Director of Public Works, Facilities & Parks; and
- c. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to sign, subject to prior review and approval as to form by the Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager, amendments to the Agreement provided that said amendments do not significantly change the terms of the Agreement or increase the not to exceed amount by ten percent (10%) of the original Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 2, 2021.

Dated: November 3, 2021

File ID: 21-890 Agenda Item No.: 31 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy